
NOTICE TO BIDDERS    
WHITE PLAINS CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT 

WPSD-2206 PB-G - 4  

TIME OF COMPLETION 
 
ALL WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE COMPLETED BETWEEN THE FOLLOWING 
HOURS, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING DATES: 
 
WORK DAYS:        Monday – Saturday 
 
WORK HOURS:       7:00 AM - 8:00 PM 
 
CONSTRUCTION START DATE:     October 1, 2023 
 
CORRIDOR CEILINGS - WINGS C&D (BASE BID):   October 1 2023 – Jan 31, 2024 

(Second Shift) 
  
CORRIDOR CEILINGS - WING A&B (ALTS. G1 & G2):  February 1, 2024 – May 31, 2024 

(Second Shift) 
 
CORRIDOR CEILINGS - WING G&E (ALTS. G3 & G4):   June 1, 2024 – August 31, 2024 

(Second Shift > Normal Shift)  
 
SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION:     August 3, 2024 
 
FINAL COMPLETION:       August 31, 2024 
 
IF NECESSARY, WEEKEND, HOLIDAY AND EVENING WORK SHALL BE PROVIDED TO ENSURE 
THE COMPLETION DATES LISTED ABOVE, AT THE SOLE COST AND EXPENSE OF THE BIDDER. 
 
FAILURE OF THE CONTRACTOR TO COMPLETE WORK BY THE SPECIFIED TIME SHALL SUBJECT 
HIM/HER TO LIQUIDATED DAMAGES AS SET FORTH IN ARTICLE 13 OF THE GENERAL 
CONDITIONS. 
 
THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ACT AS THE RECORD KEEPER OF CONTRACT DAYS; HE WILL 
BE THE SOLE JUDGE OF DELAYS CAUSED BY WEATHER.  ONLY WEATHER DELAYS, AS 
ADJUDGED BY THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER, WILL BE CONSIDERED FOR EXTENSIONS OF THE 
CONSTRUCTION PERIOD.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT A BI-WEEKLY REQUEST FOR 
DELAYS DUE TO WEATHER TO THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL.  NO OTHER DELAY 
CLAIMS WILL BE ACCEPTED, FOR CREDIT TOWARDS THE PROJECT COMPLETION SCHEDULE, 
REGARDLESS OF THE SOURCE OF THE DELAY. 
 
FAILURE OF THE CONTRACTOR TO COMPLETE ALL WORK SHOWN AND SPECIFIED IN THE 
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, BY ALL OF THE SPECIFIED TIME FRAMES, SHALL SUBJECT THE 
CONTRACTOR TO LIQUIDATED DAMAGES, AS SET FORTH IN ARTICLE 13 OF THE GENERAL 
CONDITIONS OF THE CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, IN THE SUM OF ONE THOUSAND 
DOLLARS ($1,000.00) PER CALENDAR DAY.  SUCH DAMAGES WILL COMMENCE ON THE DAY 
AFTER THE COMPLETION DATE OR THE DAY AFTER ANY LISTED MILESTONE DATE IN THE 
NOTICE TO PROCEED. 
 
WITHIN TEN (10) CONSECUTIVE CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE DATE OF THE NOTICE OF 
AWARD, THE BIDDER SHALL EXECUTE THE CONTRACT AND FURNISH THE REQUIRED 
PERFORMANCE BOND, PAYMENT BOND AND INSURANCES. 
 
THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE DISTRICT RESERVES THE RIGHT TO AWARD THIS 
CONTRACT TO OTHER THAN THE LOW BIDDER IF THE LAW SO PERMITS. 
 
THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGES RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING ADDENDA (IF ANY): 


